154 10/02
Applications
� Time delay in turning off the auxiliary winding of single-phase AC motors
(e.g. refrigerator compressors)
� Type A 314 suitable for airconditioning systems applications
Features
� Metallization: CrNi (sputtered) + Ag (screen-printed), except A 314 (screen-printed Ag)

°C
°C
Electrical specifications and ordering codes
Type Imax
A
Vmax
V
TRef
°C
Tsurf
°C
tS1)
s
VBD
V
RN ± ∆RN
(VPTC ≤ 2,5 V)
Ω
Ir2)
mA
Ordering code
VN = 230 Vrms
A 502 4 400 120 180 0,55 > 750 47 ± 30 % 8 B59502A0120A020
A 501 6 355 135 190 0,45 > 700 33 ± 20 % 8 B59501A0135A020
A 550 6 355 135 190 0,30 > 700 33 ± 20 %   7 B59550A0135A020
A 524   7 300 135 190 0,55 > 600 22 ± 20 % 10 B59524A0135A020
A 549 7 300 135 190 0,35 > 650 22 ± 20 %   8 B59549A0135A020
A 544 8 320 120 180 0,35 > 650 20 ± 20 % 12 B59544A0120A020
A 192 8 325 120 180 0,35 > 650 25 + 15/– 20 % 10 B59192A0120A020
A 196 8 350 120 180 0,50 > 700 15 ± 30 % 10 B59196A0120A020
A 197 9 350 120 180 0,30 > 700 33 ± 30 %   8 B59197A0120B020
A 314   9 400 120 190 0,35 > 800 38 ± 30 % 10 B59314A0120B0103)
VN = 120 Vrms
A 508 10 180 135 190 0,55 > 360 4,7 ± 20 % 17 B59508A0135A020
A 506 12 180 120 180 0,45 > 360 4,7 ± 20 % 16 B59506A0120A020
1) Measured at V = Vmax and I = 0,8 · Imax
2) Measured with PTC thermistor mounted in standard EPCOS motor start housing
3) Type A 314 suitable for airconditioning systems applications
B59***